FRS 140 defines an investment property as a property held for long-term  rental yield
and/or for capital appreciation and, that is not occupied by the companies in the Group. It is
initially measured at cost, including direct transaction costs.

The Group adopted the cost model to measure all its investment properties. Under the cost
model, investment property is measured at depreciated cost less any accumulated
impairment losses.

Investment property previously classified under property, plant and equipment is now
disclosed as a separate line item on the face of  the consolidated balance sheet within non-
current assets. In line with the revised requirements of FRS 101, the comparative is
restated to conform with the current period’s presentation (See I (a) (v)). The effect to the
Group arising from this change in accounting policy is as follows :

As at 1 Jan 2006

RM’000

Increase in investment properties
Decrease in property, plant and equipment

28,884

(28,884)

- 11 -

v)

The effect to the Group’s comparative figures on adoption of the above FRSs is as follows:

As previously
stated

Effects on

adoption of
FRSs

As restated

RM’000
As at 1 January 2006

   Property, plant and equipment 6,941,406 (458,607) 6,482,799
   Investment properties - 28,884  28,884
   Biological assets - 429,723  429,723
   Associates 2,429,120 62,402  2,491,522
   Reserves 8,649,317 42,301  8,691,618
   Minority interests 4,862,946 20,101  4,883,047

3 months ended 31 March 2005

   Revenue 1,274,145 (25,511) 1,248,634
   Cost of sales (725,912) 25,511  (700,401)
   Share of results in associate 15,553 (1,557) 13,996
   Profit from ordinary activities

before taxation

487,365

(1,557)

485,808
   Taxation (127,975) 1,557  (126,418)

(b)

Disclosure of Audit Report Qualification and Status of Matters Raised

The audit  report  of  the  Group’s annual  financial  statements  for  the  financial  year  ended
31 December 2005 did not contain any qualification.

(c)

Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

On an overall basis, the business operations of the Group’s Leisure & Hospitality Division and
Plantation Division are subject to seasonal fluctuations whilst the Manufacturing Division is
subject to cyclical fluctuations. The results of the Leisure & Hospitality Division are affected by
major festive seasons and holidays. The production of fresh fruit bunches is seasonal in nature